

The Andhra Pradesh District Boards, Laws (Amendment) Act, 2001

Act 38 of 2001

Keyword(s): District Boards, Land Revenue, Royalty, Seigniorage Fee

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

ANDHRA PRADESH ACTS, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS, Etc.

The following Act of the Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 15th October, 2001 and the said assent is hereby first published on the 16th October, 2001 in the Andhra Pradesh Gazette for general information:-

ACT NO. 38 OF 2001.

AN ACT FURTHER TO AMEND THE ANDHRA PRADESH (ANDHRA AREA) DISTRICT BOARDS ACT, 1920 AND THE ANDHRA PRADESH (TELANGANA AREA) DISTRICT BOARDS ACT, 1955.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Andhra Pradesh in the Fifty-second Year of the Republic of India as follows;-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Shortitle Andhra Pradesh District Boards Laws and commen-(Amendment) Act, 2001.

(2) It shall come into force, on such date as the State Government may, by notifications appoint.

2. In the Andhra Pradesh (Andhra Area) Amendment to Act XiV of 1920.

(1) section 74-B shall be omitted;

(2) in Chapter III, in Part VI, the heading "Land cess" and sections 78 to 92 thereunder shall be omitted.

[301]

л.1114/20

...

Amendment to Act 1 of 1956. 3. In the Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards Act, 1955,-

(1) sections 135 to 137 shall be omitted.

(2) in section 138, the proviso thereunder shall be omitted.

(3) in section 139, in sub-section(1), clause (e) shall be omitted.

G. TRINADHA RAO, Secretary to Government, Legislative Affairs and Justice (I/c), Law Department.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The provisions of the Andhra Pradesh (Andhra Area) District Boards Act, 1920, provides for levy of land cess in every district on all occupied lands on whatever tenure held and it shall consist of a tax of twelve paise in the rupee of the annual rent value of the land in the Mandal. Further, according to the provisions of the Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards Act, 1955, a local cess of twelve naya paise on every rupee land revenue payable to the Government shall be levied. Now, the Government have decided to drop the collection of land cess and local cess.

In order to achieve the above objective, it has been proposed to delete the relevant sections dealing with the collection of land cess and local cess by amending the Andhra Pradesh (Andhra Area) District Boards Act, 1920 and the Andhra Pradesh (Telangana Area) District Boards Act, 1955 suitably.

This Bill seeks to give effect to the above decision.

P. SRINIVASA REDDY, Minister for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development.